March 2, 2021

The Logan County Board of Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present constituting a quorum of the members thereof:

Byron Pelton Chairman
Jane Bauder Commissioner
Joseph A. McBride Commissioner

Also present:

Alan Samber Logan County Attorney
Pamela M. Bacon Logan County Clerk

Marilee Johnson Tourist Information Center Director/County Public

Information Officer

Jerry Casebolt Emergency Management

Rob Quint Logan County Planning and Zoning

Byron Nelson Resolution 2021-6
Chandra Nelson Resolution 2021-6
Vernon Pottas Resolution 2021-6
Marianne Pottas Resolution 2021-6
Jeff Rice Journal Advocate

Chairman Pelton called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance. Chairman Pelton asked if there were any revisions for the agenda. Commissioner McBride added Resolution 2021-7 Recognizing Logan County Cattlemen and other Livestock Producers to the agenda. Commissioner Bauder seconded the motion carried 3-0.

The Board continued with the Consent Agenda items:

- Approval of the Minutes of the February 16, 2021 meeting.
- Acknowledge the receipt of the Veteran's Service Officer's Report and Certification of Pay form for the month of February, 2021.
- Approval of an application for renewal of a Fermented Malt Beverage License on behalf of LMR Oil, LLC for the Atwood Sinclair at 4513 Highway 63, Atwood, CO 80722.

Commissioner Bauder moved to approve the Consent Agenda. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Chairman Pelton continued with New Business:

Chairman Pelton opened a public hearing for the consideration of the approval of an application or a Special Events Liquor License submitted by the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado for an event to be held at the Logan County Fairgrounds on September 25, 2021.

• John Chapdelaine from Community Foundation of Northern Colorado addressed the board in favor of the Special Events Liquor License.

Chairman Pelton hearing no additional comments, closed the public hearing.

1

Commissioner Bauder moved to approve an application for a Special Events Liquor License submitted by the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado for an event to be held at the Logan County Fairgrounds on September 25, 2021. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Chairman Pelton opened a public hearing for Resolution No. 2021-6 granting a Special Use Permit on behalf of Vernon and Marianne Pottas doing business as Ranch To Bowl, LLC to manufacture and distribute dog treats on property described as a tract of land located in Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section 2, Township 11 North, Range 53 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Logan County, Colorado. Also known as 35361 County Road 35, Peetz, Colorado 80747.

- Vernon Pottas addressed the board explaining the operation and answering questions of the board.
- Bryon Nelson addressed the board with concerns of waste products, difference between this and preparation of dog food and where the making process was located.
- Vernon Pottas answered Mr. Nelsons concerns.

Chairman Pelton hearing no additional comments, closed the public hearing.

Commissioner McBride moved to approve Resolution No. 2021-6. Commissioner Bauder seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Commissioner Bauder moved to approve an agreement between Logan County and Pauley Construction and issuance of Right of Way Permit #2021-5 for use of the County's Right of Way along County Roads 4 and 25 for a 2" conduit duct and fiber optic cable. Commissioner McBride seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

Chairmen Pelton read aloud Resolution 2021-7 recognizing the many past and current contributions of Logan County cattlemen and other livestock producers and supporting the local ranching industry. Commissioner McBride moved to approve Resolution 2021-7. Commissioner Bauder seconded and the motion carried 3-0.

The next meeting will be scheduled for Tuesday, March 16, 2021, at 9:30 a.m. at the Logan County Courthouse.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned.

Submitted by:	
	Logan County Clerk & Recorder
Approved: March 16, 2021	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LOGAN COUNTY, COLORADO
(seal)	By:Byron Pelton, Chairman
Attest:	
Logan County Clerk & Recorder	